Republic of the Philippines Congress of the Philippines Metro Manila

Hourteenth Congress

Third Regular Session

Begun and held in Metro Manila, on Monday, the twenty-seventh day of July, two thousand nine.

[REPUBLIC ACT NO. 10090]

AN ACT ESTABLISHING A TWENTY-FIVE (25)-BED CAPACITY MUNICIPAL HOSPITAL IN THE MUNICIPALITY OF AGUINALDO, PROVINCE OF IFUGAO TO BE KNOWN AS THE AGUINALDO MUNICIPAL HOSPITAL AND APPROPRIATING FUNDS THEREFOR

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Philippines in Congress assembled:

SECTION 1. There shall be established a twenty-five (25)-bed capacity municipal hospital in the Municipality of Aguinaldo, Province of Ifugao to be known as the Aguinaldo Municipal Hospital.

SEC. 2. The Department of Health, in coordination with the local government officials concerned, shall promulgate and issue such rules and regulations as may be necessary to implement the provisions of this Act.

SEC. 3. The Department of Health shall provide subsidy to the Municipality of Aguinaldo for the initial establishment of the municipal hospital. Thereafter, such funds necessary for the maintenance and operation of the hospital shall be provided in accordance with the provisions of the Local Government Code and placed under the jurisdiction of the Municipality of Aguinaldo, Province of Ifugao.

SEC. 4. This Act shall take effect upon its approval.

M. Berry

Approved.

President of the Senate

PROSPERO C. NOGRALES

peaker of the House
of Representatives

This Act which originated in the House of Representatives was finally passed by the House of Representatives and the Senate on February 3, 2010 and January 18, 2010, respectively.

EMMA LIRIO-REYES Secretary of the Senate

MARILYN B. BARUA NAP Secretary General House of Representatives

Approved:

MAY 1 4 2010

GLORIA MACAPAGAL-ARROYO

President of the Philippines





